million is added. In 2014, the market value future profits’ discounted rate was of 1.73%, to which a risk margin of EUR 49 million.

Risk margin over discount rate profits are (in millions of euros)3:

 At 30
 June
 2015

 At 31
December

2014
Operational risk .....   7  7
Model risk .....   15  15
Volatility risk .....   64  27
  ________  ________
Total

 86  49
3Risk margin (model risk, operational and volatility risk) are detailed separately.

H S B C  F R A N C E

Recent events (continued)

32

c   Sensitivity of PVIF to changes in economic assumptions

The following table shows the effects of the risk-free rate movements and the discount rate on the value of PVIF before
tax in millions of euros for HSBC Assurances Vie.

 PVIF at
30 June

2015

 PVIF at
31 December

2014
+ 100 basis points shift in risk-free rate .....   25  111
− 100 basis points shift in risk-free rate1 .....   (114)  (389)
+ 100 basis points shift in risk-discount rate .....   (11)  (19.5)
− 100 basis points shift in risk-discount rate .....   12  22.7

1 Where a –100 basis point parallel shift in the risk-free rate would result in a negative rate, the effect on PVIF has been calculated using a

minimum rate of 0%.

Due to certain characteristics of the contracts, the sensitivities may be non-linear and so the results of the sensitivity-
testing should not be extrapolated to higher levels of stress. In analysing the scenario, the shift in the risk-free rate results
in changes to investment returns, risk discount rates and bonus rates which are incorporated. The sensitivities shown are
before actions that could be taken by management to mitigate impacts.